Castle Mountain has the key permits and the water supply required to commence Phase 1 production, with
a Conditional Use Permit (“CUP”), Reclamation Plan and a valid Record of Decision (“ROD”) to mine up to
46,600 tonnes per day (“tpd”) of ore plus waste. Phase 1 will consist of a run-of-mine (“ROM”) heap leach
operation processing primarily 12,700 tpd of stockpiled ore from previous operations. Phase 2 will increase
throughput to 41,000 tpd of ore, of which 2,340 tpd of higher-grade ore will be processed through a milling
circuit. The phased ramp-up approach allows the Company to use existing permits to expedite production
while completing the feasibility study and permitting for the Phase 2 expansion. While Phase 2 will operate
within the existing permitted mine boundary, the increased mining and water extraction rates will require
updated permitting for the Project.

ECONOMIC SENSITIVITIES

Using the base case gold price of $1,250/oz and incorporating only Proven and Probable Mineral Reserves of
3.6 million oz of gold, the Project has an after-tax NPV5% of $406 million and an after-tax IRR of 20%. The
Project’s economics are most sensitive to fluctuations in the gold price, as summarized in the tables below.

Castle Mountain Mine Sensitivity to Gold Price

Gold price ($/oz) $1,150 $1,250 $1,350
NPV5% (after tax) $276.4 M $406.5 M $534.2 M
IRR (after tax) 15.2% 20.1% 25.1%

Castle Mountain Mine Sensitivity to Capital Costs

Capital costs 1 -10% $471.0 M +10%
NPV5% (after tax) $435.6 M $406.5 M $377.5 M
IRR (after tax) 22.5% 20.1% 18.1%
1. Includes sustaining capital and recapture of $18 million of working capital at end of mine life.

Castle Mountain Mine Sensitivity to Operating Costs

Operating costs  -10% $1,836.0 M +10%
NPV5% (after tax) $495.2 M $406.5 M $315.6 M
IRR (after tax) 24.0% 20.1% 16.4%

CAPITAL & OPERATING COSTS

Initial capital for Phase 1 construction is estimated at $52 million, with many aspects of the Phase 2 expansion
incorporated into the design to reduce total LOM capital costs. Initial capital for Phase 2 construction is
estimated at $295 million, including $47 million in capitalized pre-stripping. Cost estimates are summarized
in the tables below.

- 4 -

Castle Mountain Capital Cost Estimates

Cost Area Phase 1 Capital
(M$)

Phase 2 Capital
(M$)

Sustaining Capital
(M$)

Mine equipment   1.4   111.5   51.7